Tom Green County Commissioners’ Court

October 12, 2004

The Commissioners’ Court of Tom Green County, Texas, met in Regular Session
October 12, 2004 in the Edd B. Keyes Building, with the following members present:

Clayton Friend, Commissioner of Precinct #1

Karl Bookter, Commissioner of Precinct #2

Jodie R. Weeks, Commissioner of Precinct #3

Richard Easingwood, Commissioner of Precinct #4 (Present for the Executive
Session, but left prior to the reconvening in Open Session)

Michael D. Brown, County Judge

1. County Judge, Michael Brown, called the meeting to order at 8:06 A.M.
2. Judge Brown recessed the Open Meeting to go into a Closed Executive Session in
accordance with V.T.C.A. Government Code, Chapter 551, subchapter D.
Judge Brown reconvened the meeting in Open Session at 8:45 A.M.
6. The Pledge of Allegiance to the United States and the Texas Flags was recited.
Commissioner Friend offered the invocation.
8. Commissioner Weeks moved to accept the Consent Agenda as presented.
Commissioner Friend seconded the motion. The following items were presented:
A. Approved the Minutes of the Regular Meeting of September 28™ 2004.
B. Approved the Minutes of Accounts Allowable (Bills) from September 29",
2004 through October Sth, 2004 in the amount of $1,947,484.40.
Purchase Orders from September 27" — October 1%, 2004 in the amount of
$121,623.12 and from October 4™ — 8", 2004 in the amount of $ 55,748.98.
C. Accepted Personnel Actions as presented:
The following salary expenditures are being presented for your Approval:

bt

NAME DEPARTMENT ACTION EFF. GRADE/  SALARY
DATE STEP
WILLIAMS, Curtis, Purchasing Salary 10/01/04 9/2 $634.69 S/M
Sr. Correction
LUNA, Michael RKR New Hire 9/28/04 N/A $7.50/Hour
HARRIS, Natalie A. Jic New Hire 10/01/04 N/A $958.33 S/M
ROGER, Robert Jail New Hire 10/12/04 16/1 $874.22 S/M
ALLEN, Nikki JiC Promotion 10/03/04 N/A $791.66 S/M
TETERS, Joyce JP#2 New Hire 10/01/04 N/A $6.00/Hour
DOCKERY, Calvin Jail New Hire 10/04/04 16/1 $874.22 S/M
ROSE, Donald RKR Rehire 9/29/04 N/A $7.50/Hour
WELCH, Rebecca County Clerk New Hire 10/04/04 13/1 $753.91 S/M
FORTNER, Danna Elections New Hire 9/29/04 N/A $8.00/Hour
PFLUGER, Catherine  Elections New Hire 9/29/04 N/A $8.00/Hour
DEVORA, Jessica Vehicle Regis. New Hire 10/07/04 11/1 $683.27 S/M
JUAREZ, Dolores G.  Sheriff's Office Promotion 10/01/04 15/1 $832.27 S/M
LATHAM, Kimberly  Sheriff's Office ~ Promotion 10/01/04 15/1 $832.27 S/M
MILD, Stephen T. Sheriff’s Office  Promotion 10/01/04 26/1 $1432.75 S/M
MORIARTY, Thomas Sheriff's Office  Salary Increase 10/01/04 19/4 $1091.68 S/M
GRAPPE, Michele JP#4 New Hire 10/08/04 10/1 $650.15 S/M
SUTTER, Gordon Jail New Hire 9/27/04 16/1 $874.22 S/M
The following personnel actions are presented for Acknowledgement and as a matter of record:
NAME DEPARTMENT ACTION EFF. GRADE/ SALARY
DATE STEP
BAULOS, Robert W CsCDh Transfer 9/29/04 N/A $769.33 S/M
ROBERSON, Angelica  CSCD Promotion 10/01/04  N/A $1238.00 S/M
MARTIN, Christian C. R&B 2/4 Resignation 09/23/04 N/A $735.52 S/M
BUSCHER, Danna Jail Job Abandonment 09/27/04 N/A $1056.50 S/M
GOODGION, Lori L. District Court  Resignation 09/30/04 N/A $2104.77 S/M
HUBBARD, AndraN.  CSCD Other 10/01/04 N/A $1278.21 S/M
JONES, Sabrina M. CSCD New Hire 9/28/04 N/A $746.92 S/M
RAMIREZ, Kristi D. CSCD Salary Increase 10/01/04 N/A $1116.63 S/M
WATSON, Andrea L. CSCD New Hire 10/04/04 N/A $1073.67 S/M
GOLDRING, Lara E. CSCD Transfer 10/18/04  N/A $1073.67 S/M
DALTON, Robert W. Juvenile Resignation 10/05/04 N/A $958.33 S/M
Probation
MUNOZ, Minerva C. CSCD Rehire 9/30/04 N/A $746.92 S/M
PINCHBACK, Thomas RKR Dropped 10/05/04  N/A $7.50/Hour
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JAMES, Charles RKR Dropped 10/05/04  N/A $7.50/Hour

GONZALES, Angela Indigent Resignation 10/05/04 N/A $6.50/Hour
Health
GIDEON, Scott D. JiC Resignation 09/30/04 N/A $755.08 S/M

D. Accepted the Indigent Health Care Monthly 105 Report (September-2004) of
expenditures. (Recorded with these minutes.)

E. Accepted the Fee Collection Report by Justice of the Peace Precinct 1,2 &4 for
September 2004, pursuant to Section 114.044 of the Local Government Code as
a matter of record. (Filed in the County Clerk’s Office.)

F. Set November 19", 2004 as the opening date for REP 05-001 “Indexing,
Receipting and Imaging System” for the County Clerk’s Office.

G. Set November 5™, 2005 as the opening date for RFP 05-002 “One Used 15
Passenger Van.” Clarification: to be used by the Juvenile Probation
Department.

H. Set November 5", 2005 as the opening date for RFB 05-003 “One Used Full
sized 4-door Vehicle”. Clarification: for the Roy K. Robb Facility.

I. Purchase of vehicles for the Parks Department utilizing the HGAC. (Excluded)

J.  Accepted the Compliance &Collections Division Quarterly Activity Summary
Report for July — September 2004 as a matter of record. (Recorded with these
minutes.)

K. Acknowledged the award of the asbestos abatement in the Keyes and the Court
Street Annex Buildings to Vanco Insulation, Inc., for $18,626.00 as a matter of
record.

L. Acknowledged placement of three (3) phone lines for CSCD offices in the Spur
Building.

M. Approved notice by Verizon Southwest to construct communication line(s)
within the right — of — way (ROW) of a County Road(s) as follows:

1. Beginning at the intersection of the east ROW on FM
road 853 and north ROW on Pulliam Ranch Road in an
easterly direction on the north ROW of Pulliam Ranch
Road for 3,400 feet a minimum of 24 inches depth and 5
feet from Pulliam Ranch ROW.

2. A 20 feet road bore from the north ROW to the south
ROW of N. Valley Drive. The proposed work is located
at 7885 N. Valley Drive. Drop wire and bore will be a
minimum depth of 24 inches.

Commissioner Weeks modified his motion to exclude item I and Commissioner
Friend seconded the modification. All voted in favor of the motion as modified.

9. There was no action on any matters discussed in Closed/Executive Session.

10. Judge Brown moved for the adoption of the Proclamation proclaiming
October 17™ - 23“1, 2004 as “National Business Women’s Week”.
Commissioner Bookter seconded the motion and all voted in favor.
(Recorded with these minutes.)

11. Commissioner Weeks moved to accept the appointment and reappointments
to the Board of Trustees of the MHMR Services for the Concho Valley for a
two year term which begins on November 1, 2004 through October 31,2006
as presented:

Leslie Floyd— (re-appointment)

Donna Kidd - (re-appointment)

John (Jack) Landolt-- (new appointment)

Evan Pierce-Jones—(re-appointment)

Wayne Smith—(re-appointment)
Commissioner Friend seconded the motion and all voted in favor.
(Recorded with these minutes.)

12. Commissioner Friend moved to reappoint Terency Dalrymple, Philip Lane,
Mark Thieman and Gloria Duarte for two — year terms; appoint Kathy
Koehn to replace Karen Eckhardt for a two year term and Kay Holland to
fill a vacant position, each to expire on September 30™, 2006 as
recommended by the Library Board. Judge Brown seconded the motion and
all voted in favor. (Recorded with these minutes.)

20. Commissioner Weeks moved to temporarily install temporary barriers on
Grape Creek Road during drop off and pick up hours at the Grape Creek
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Elementary. Hours for the temporary barriers will be from 6:00 to 8:00
A.M. and from 1:30 to 3:30 P.M. Judge Brown seconded the motion and all
voted in favor.

Commissioner Weeks moved to table consideration authorizing Tom Green

County’s participation in the creation of the Corporation for Texas Regionalism

and contribute to the corporation in the amount of $385.00 until the October 26”‘,

2004 meeting. Judge Brown seconded the motion and all voted in favor.

Commissioner Weeks moved to approve a Resolution by the Tom Green

County Commissioners’ Court Authorizing the Partnership with the City of

San Angelo in Filing of a Grant Application with the Concho Valley Council

of Governments for a Regional Solid Waste Grants Program Grant.

Commissioner Bookter seconded the motion and all voted in favor.

(Recorded with these minutes.)

Commissioner Friend moved to approve the contract with I-Plow for Fees,
Fines and Court Costs Collections used by the Collections Office and
authorize Judge Brown to sign all necessary paperwork as provided by Keith
Davis at an annual cost will be $3,600.00. Commissioner Weeks seconded the
motion and all voted in favor. (Recorded with these minutes.)

Commissioner Weeks moved to accept the Treasurer’s Report for August
2004, as presented. Commissioner Friend seconded the motion and all voted
in favor. (Recorded with these minutes.)

&16. Commissioner Weeks moved to affirm the Judge Brown’s authority to
sign and execute the acceptance of the Crisis Intervention Unit Grant and the
Victim Coordinator Grant. Commissioner Friend seconded the motion and
all voted in favor. (Recorded with these minutes.)

Commissioner Friend moved to accept the Felony Family Violence
Prosecution Unit Grant in the amount of $64,969.00 with a match of
$21,668.00 and authorize the Judge to sign all necessary documents. Judge
Brown seconded the motion and all voted in favor. (Recorded with these
minutes.)

Judge Brown moved to accept the Domestic Violence Prosecution Unit Grant
in the amount of $80,000.00 with a match of $26,667.00 and authorize the
Judge to execute all necessary documents. Commissioner Friend seconded
the motion and all voted in favor. (Recorded with these minutes.)
Commissioner Bookter moved to accept a 2000 model Chevrolet Cavalier
from the Sheriff’s Department from confiscated equipment and transfer the
title to the Juvenile Department at a price of $1,000.00. Commissioner
Weeks seconded the motion and all voted in favor.

Judge Brown moved to accept the letter, from George Alexander, as a
guarantee of his intention to convey and grant a portion of his private land as
an added portion of Pulliam Ranch Road that was attained by prescriptive
rights until a formal deed can be prepared and accepted. Commissioner
Weeks seconded the motion and all voted in favor. (Letter recorded with
these minutes.)

Commissioner Weeks moved to hire a full time custodian for the Sheriff’s
Building. Salary will be set at a grade 7 step 1 ($13,458.00 plus benefits).
Funds will be taken from contingency and added to the Housekeeping
Department’s budget. Judge Brown seconded the motion and all voted in
favor.

Judge Brown moved for the renewal of RFB 02-015 “Cellular Phones” with
West Central Wireless for one more year with no rate increase.
Commissioner Friend seconded the motion and all voted in favor. (Recorded
with these minutes.)

& 25. Commissioner Weeks moved to award RFP 04-028 “1 or More New
Model Extended Cab Truck” for 4 at $16,948.00 each and RFB 04-027 “ 1 or
More New Model Crew Cab Truck” for 1 at $18,704.00 to Jim Bass Ford of
San Angelo. Commissioner Friend seconded the motion and all voted in
favor. (Recorded with these minutes.)

Commissioner Weeks moved to deny Stephen Pringle’s offer of $500.00 for
1.499 acres out of the southeast corner of Block 41 of the Mason & Perry
subdivision #4, Tom Green County. Judge Brown seconded the motion and
all voted in favor.

Judge Brown moved to approve the Certificate of Resolution Authorizing
Tax Resale of Lot 2, Block 2, Pecan Place to Kelly D. Bell in the amount of
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$2,600.00 and authorize the Judge to sign all necessary papers.
Commissioner Friend seconded the motion and all voted in favor. (Recorded
with these minutes.)

Commissioner Friend moved to decline the request for Forbearance and
Forgiveness of Penalty and Interest Accrued on Delinquent Property Taxes
for property located at 106 South Chadbourne. Commissioner Weeks
seconded the motion and all voted in favor.

Commissioner Weeks moved to pass on the request by the County Clerk to
explore the possibility of creating a drive through facility for payment of
fines and court cost until the associated cost for air conditioning and fiber
optic cabling can be determined. Commissioner Friend seconded the motion
and all voted in favor.

Commissioner Weeks moved to accept the additional language added to the
Tom Green County Safety Manual as modified after presentation.
Commissioner Friend seconded the motion and all voted in favor. (Safety
Manual is available on the Tom Green County Website.)

There were no issues discussed relating to the Tom Green County Subdivision
and Manufactured Home Rental Community Development Regulations.

There were no line item transfers.

Future Agenda Items Discussed:
1. Consider accepting the Extension Service Report.
2. Consider acceptance of grants.
Announcements:
1. There will be a Special Session of the Tom Green County Commissioners’
Court on Wednesday, October 20, 2004 at 9:00 AM.
2. Next Regular Meeting of the Tom Green County Commissioner’s Court
will be October 26, 2004.
Judge Brown adjourned the meeting at 11:09 AM

As per HB 2931, Section 4:

I, Elizabeth McGill, County Clerk of Tom Green County, Texas do hereby attest
that this is an accurate accounting of the proceedings of the Commissioners’ Court
Meeting that met in Regular Session on October 12", 2004.

I hereby set my hand and seal to this record October 26", 2004.

Elizabeth McGill, County Clerk and
Ex-officio Clerk of the Commissioners’ Court
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RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION BY THE TOM GREEN COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S COURT AUTHORIZING
THE PARTNERSHIP WITH THE CITY OF SAN ANGELO IN FILING OF A GRANT
APPLICATION WITH THE CONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FOR A
REGIONAL SOLID WASTE GRANTS PROGRAM GRANT; AND PLEDGING THAT IF A
GRANT IS RECEIVED, THE TOM GREEN COUNTY COMMISSIONER’'S COURT ALONG
WITH THE CITY OF SAN ANGELO WILL COMPLY WITH THE GRANT REQUIREMENTS OF
THE CONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND THE STATE OF TEXAS.

WHEREAS, the Concho Valley Council of Govemments is directed by the Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality to administer solid waste grant funds for implementation
of the COG's adopted regional solid waste management plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Angelo in the State of Texas is qualified to apply for grant funds
under the Request for Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOM GREEN COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S
COURT IN SAN ANGELOQ, TEXAS;

1. That Tom Green County is entering into a parinership with the City of San Angelo fo
request grant funding under the Concho Valley Council of Governments’ Request for
Applications of the Regional Solid Waste Grants Program.

2. That if the project is funded, Tom Green County Commissioner's Court along with the City
of San Angelo will comply with the grant requirements of the Concho Valley Council of
Govemments, Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and the State of Texas.

3. That the grant funds and any grant-funded equipment or facilities will be used only for the
purposes for which they are intended under the grant.

4. That activities will comply with and support the adopted regional and local solid waste
management plans adopted for the geographical area in which the activities are performed.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED BY THE TOM GREEN COUNTY EEMMISSIONER'S

COURT IN SAN ANGELO, TEXAS, ON THIS /2 — day of
(% S;IQB EZ. , 2004.

Tom Green County Commissioner's Court

N

Michaél D. Brown, County Judge

. Bookter, Commissioner, Pct. 2

Absent

Jodie R. Weeks, Commissioner, Pct 3 Richard S. Easingwood, Jr., Commissioner, Pct. 4
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AGREEMENT FOR FEES, FINES AND COURT COSTS COLLECTIONS

This Agreement is executed to be effective the 1st day of November, 2004, by and between
Tom Green County, a political subdivision of the State of Texas (the “County”) and I-Plow (the
(icompmy’)‘

RECITALS:

A Company is in the business of providing a comprehensive “Fees, Fines and Court Costs”
collections solution that includes but not limited to: business process assessment and
consulting, multi-user software development and report generation, legacy system data
conversion, configuration, installation, user training and support to governmental entities for

the collection of fees, fines and court costs due to the County.

B. County desires to engage Company for the purpose of significantly increasing County

revenues in the collection of fees, fines and court costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants, obligations, benefits, and

agreements herein contained, the County and Company do hereby agree as follows:

1. Term: (a) This Agreement shall commence effective November 1, 2004 and shall continue

unless terminated by either party pursuant to section 1(b).

(b) The County or Company may terminate this Agreement at any time, with or
without cause, on ninety (90) days prior written notice of termination. Upon the termination of this
Agreement, Company shall provide County data in an industry-standard text format to facilitate
system conversion or process abandonment. Upon the system conversion, County will abandon and

destroy all Company assets.

(c) This Agreement shall renew on a year-to-year basis. This Agreement shall not be
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extended if Company is in default of any term or provision of this Agreement.

2. Compensation: The services provided by Company to County shall be for the total sum of
Three Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($3,600.00) per annum. County shall pay Company for its
services within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Agreement. Company further offers
County its services for a sum not greater than Three Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($3,600.00) on

an annual basis for each additional term.
3 Duties of Company: Throughout the term Company shall provide the County with:

» Company shall provide to County a file-server software configuration to support eleven (11)

concurrent users.
» Company is responsible for assessing and consulting with County in reference to the fees,
fines and court costs collections process subject matter experts to identify minimum County

requirements.

» Company is responsible for developing and upgrading the fees, fines and court costs

collections solution per County minimum requirements.

*Company is responsible for the collections process being fully operational per County

minimum requirements within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this Agreement.

» Company is responsible for converting legacy collections-related data from County’s pre-

existing Office of Court Administration case management system.

» Company is responsible for fees, fines and court costs collection software desktop and

server computer software configuration and installation.
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* Company is responsible for training all County staff exposed to the fees, fines and court

costs collections software.

» Company is responsible for supporting all technical issues associated with the fees, fines

and court costs collections software.

» Company shall work in good faith, with County and/or designated representatives, to

resolve fees, fines and court costs collections software performance issues.

» Company acknowledges that all data is County property and shall take all reasonable

precautions to safeguard this asset.
4. Duties of County: Throughout the term, the County shall:

‘» Provide a stable computer/technical environment that adequately supports the current and

projected fees, fines and court costs collections caseload.

+ Provide reasonable pre/post-implementation access, at no Company expense, to any and
all fees, fines and court costs collections process internal and external resources including,

equipment, points of contact and subject matter experts.

» Provide legacy fees, fines and court costs collections data in a machine-readable format for

Company testing and conversion.
» Identify, by short Windows™ Computer Name, the network file server targeted to host

Company’s fees, fines and court costs collections server-side software to include the respective

Network Operating System.
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* Identify, by short Windows™ Computer Name, all network computers targeted to access
Company’s fees, fines and court costs collections server-side software to include the respective
Windows Operating System version. Note that Company’s fees, fines and court costs collections

software will behave on Windows95, Windows98, WindowsNT, Windows2000 and WindowsXP.,

» Define a unique fees, fines and court costs collections software logonID and password for
each user authorized by County to access the fees, fines and court costs collection database. County
shall identify the role (guest, cashier, collector, or administrator) for each logonID to assign fees,

fines and court costs collections software access privileges.

+ Ensure that fees, fines and court costs collections databases are properly backed up. County
acknowledges that all data processed since the last system backup is at risk should system disaster

recovery become necessary.

+ Acknowledge the process risk associated with Company’s offer which includes a computer

software rapid application development (RAD) component.

» Acknowledge that the provision of Company’s fees, fines and court costs collections

solution is exclusively for County benefit and utilization.

5. Technical Environment: Attached as Appendix A which sets forth the technical
environment applicable to the Agreement in reference to the collection of fees, fines and court costs.
Appendix A is incorporated herein by reference; however, in the event there is a conflict between

Appendix A and the Agreement, the Agreement shall control.

6. Indemnification: COMPANY COVENANTS AND WARRANTS THAT IT WILL
PROTECT, DEFEND, AND HOLD HARMLESS THE COUNTY, THE COURTS, JUDICIAL
OFFICERS, ITS EMPLOYEES, OFFICERS, ELECTED OFFICIALS, AND LEGAL
REPRESENTATIVES FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, DEMANDS, AND LIABILITY



OF EVERY KIND, INCLUDING ALL EXPENSES OF LITIGATION, COURT COSTS, AND
ATTORNEYS FEES RELATING IN ANY WAY TODAMAGES, CLAIMS, OR FINES ARISING
BY REASON OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH COMPANY’S ACTUAL OR ALLEGED
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER ACTIONABLE PERFORMANCE OR OMISSION OF COMPANY
IN CONNECTION WITH OR DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF THE DUTIES UNDER THIS
AGREEMENT.

7. Governing Law and Forum: This Agreement and its interpretation and any disputes
relating thereto, arising out of or connected with this Agreement, shall be governed by the laws of
the State of Texas, without regard to its conflicts of law provisions. Any dispute relating to, arising
out of, or connected with this Agreement shall be filed and maintained in San Angelo, Tom Green
County, Texas, in the State Courts located in San Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas. For purposes

of this Agreement, venue shall be in Tom Green County, Texas.

8. Amendments: This Agreement may be amended only in writing, with such written

instrument being approved and executed by Company and County.

9. Notices: Any notice, demand, or request required by or made pursuant to this Agreement
shall be deemed properly made if made in writing and delivered by hand-delivery, facsimile and
confirmed by first-class mail, postage prepaid, or deposited in the United States Mail, postage
prepaid, addressed to the respective representative and to the respective addresses set forth below.
The notice shall be effective on the date of receipt, unless notice is received on a Saturday, Sunday

or legal holiday, it shall be deemed received on the next business day.

If to County:
Name: Dianna M. Spicker
Title: Tom Green County Treasurer
Address: 113 West Beauregard
San Angelo, Texas 76903

Telephone:  325/659-6520
Facsimile: 325/659-6440
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If to Company:

Name: Walt Simpson

Title: Owner

Address: 9202 Oxted

San Antonio, Texas 78254

Telephone:  210/508-6254

Facsimile: 210/256-6751

The parties may change the address where or the individual to whom notice is to be given
by providing written notice of such change pursuant to this section. Nothing contained in this
section shall be construed to restrict the transmission of routine communications between

representatives of the County and Company.

10.  Severability: The iﬁvalidity, illegality, or unenforceability of any provision of this
Agreement, or the occurrence of any event rendering any portion or provision of this Agreement
void, shall in no way affect the validity or enforceability of any other portion or provision of this
Agreement. Any void provision shall be deemed severed from this Agreement and the balance of
this Agreement shall be construed and enforced as if this Agreement did not contain the particular
portion or provision held to be void. The parties further agree to in good faith attempt to reform this

Agreement to replace any stricken provision with a valid provision.

11.  Extent of Agreement: This Agreement represents the entire Agreement between County
and Company and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, whether written
or oral.

12.  Sarvival: The provisions of this Agreement which expressly or impliedly contemplate or
require performance after the termination or expiration of operations hereunder shall survive such

expiration or termination.

13.  Representations: Company represents that it and its employees, agents, representatives and
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subcontractors are fully competent and qualified to perform all services required to be performed
under this Agreement. Company further represents that it is experienced in this type of service and

that all services to be performed hereunder shall be of the highest professional quality.

14.  Assignment of Rights and Delegation of Duties: Due to the unique nature of the program,
the parties agree that Company may not assign its rights or delegate its duties hereunder to any third
party without the prior written consent and approval of the County, which consent shall not be
unreasonably withheld. Any purported assignment, transfer or conveyance without such consent
shall be null and void. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a merger, recapitalization, consolidation,
acquisition, reorganization, or similar action by Company shall not be considered an assignment of

rights or delegation of duties.

15.  Successors and Assigns: This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the
benefit of and be binding upon the permitted successors and assigns of the parties hereto. The
enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Agreement and all rights of action relating to such
enforcement shall be strictly reserved to the County and Company. The parties do not intend to
confer any benefit hereunder on any person, firm or corporation other than the parties hereto.
Nothing contained in this Agreement shall give rise to or allow any claim or right of action
whatsoever by any person or entity, other than the County or Company, and any such person or entity

receiving any benefit from this Agreement shall be deemed an incidental beneficiary only.

16.  Approval, Authority and Certification: The parties represent that they have the legal
power and have taken the requisite action to enter into this Agreement. The parties executing this
Agreement certify by their signatures that they have the legal power, right and actual authority to
bind their respective organizations to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and all related
instruments and that any resolutions necessary to create such authority have been duly passed and

are now in full force and effect.

17.  Headings: Headings and titles of sections of this Agreement are included herein for
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convenience of reference only and shall not constitute a part of the Agreement for any other purpose

and will not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

EXECUTED this the /Z-oday of October, 2004, to be effective as of November 1, 2004,

TOM GREEN COUNTY, TEXAS

By: PN
Michael D. Brown, County Judge acting in
his official capacity and not in his individual

capacity

Date: /P12 v




Techuical Environment

The Tom Green County Treasurer has identified a requirement for concurrent user access.

COMPANY’S file-server configuration consists of thick-client personal computers accessing a
Microsoft JET (Access) database. Client-side software was developed in Visual Basic 6.0 and is
installed via an Install Shield setup process. There are also embedded dependencies on Seagate
Crystal Reports and Microsoft’s Office - all required dynamic link libraries are provided and
registered on each client personal computer.

Note that COMPANY recognizes COUNTY risk associated with dial-in vendor support and
subsequently does not require this support process.

Infrastructure
Based on preliminary discussions with the Tom Green County Treasurer, COMPANY understands
and/or has deduced that COUNTY has an Ethernet switched Wide Area Network comprises of wired
and wireless nodes. COMPANY also understands that all network nodes targeted for the fees, fines
and court costs collections solution are wired.

. Anticipated COUNTY Information Technology Department/Vendor impact:

o None

File Server
While any COUNTY file server will suffice, data-intensive application (including COMPANY’S)
performance is relative to server characteristics: processor(s), memory, role, load balance, data

volume, application auto-backup' configuration, etc.

COMPANY has proposed eleven (11) concurrent user licenses to support pre-defined Treasurer
access requirements.

Note that COMPANY cannot estimate the physical size or footprint of the production database until
after the provision, analysis and conversion of COUNTY’S legacy fees, fines, and court costs

' Auto-backup can be configured for 0-3 iterations. The first time any user successfully
logs on to the application for the day, an auto-backup process may be triggered where the entire
production database environment is replicated (not in a compressed format) to a system
generated folder on the production server. The design objective is to provide COUNTY and an
initial disaster recovery point. To achieve this benefit, the COUNTY expense is in terms of
increased storage requirements.

Appendix A Page 1
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collections data.

. Anticipated COUNTY Information Technology Department/Vendor impact:

O
@]
0

(o]

Client

Identify target file server - short computer name for database serialization
Establish a shared resource accessible by only targeted client nodes
Establish a folder and sub-folder titled/i-PLOW/DATA within the
aforementioned shared resource

Validate user/everyone privileges for COMPANY databases are appropriate
to provide access and update but not copy or delete

COUNTY client personal computers can consist of any combination of Windows95, Windows98,
WindowsNT, Windows2000 and WindowsXP. As indicated under “Server” above, data-intensive
application (including COMPANY’S) performance is also relative to client characteristics:
processor, memory, volume of data, etc.

COUNTY personal computers are recommended to maintain twice (2x) the footprint of the total
production database environment. For example, if the production environment is 300MB, each
client should have 600MB of available storage space. This recommendation is primarily driven from
the application reporting process where report data is temporarily stored on the client personal
computer for report preview and generation. After preview/print, the temporary data is flushed.

. Anticipated COUNTY Information Technology Department/Vendor impact:

O

Minimal, if any depending on COUNTY policy

Administrator privilege on the local personal computer is required to
successfully install the client-side sofiware. If COUNTY users possess this
privilege, they can self-install the application; otherwise, Information
Technology assistance will be required. The installation process will install
a machine (versus user) configuration. By default, the following folder and
sub-folder will be established on each client personal computer:

CN-PLOWAREPORTS
This folder hosts all of the standard and custom Crystal Reports
utilized by the fees, fines, and court costs collections software. It will

be replicated on every targeted client personal computer.

Persistent drive mapping must also be defined for each targeted client
personal computer to map the client-side application to the file-server
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database.

Pre-existing shared printers must also be configured per the Treasurer’s
requirement.

Other

COMPANY is unsure of off-server/site data backup responsibility as to whether this responsibility
belongs to Treasurer or the Information Technology Department/Vendor. COMPANY strongly
recommends and emphasizes that a disaster recover process be developed, implemented and
rehearsed to protect the fees, fines, and court costs collections solution and guarantee multiple
recovery points are available. COMPANY reiterates that it has no_responsibility whatsoever

regarding this particular mission-critical process.
. Anticipated COUNTY Information Technology Department/Vendor impact:
o Unknown
COMPANY acknowledges that Treasurer and COUNTY may be dependent on internal and/or

external technical resources. COMPANY also acknowledges that it does not have any authority to
incur any expense on behalf of Treasurer or COUNTY for any cause whatsoever and vice versa.
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Dianna Spieker, CIO, CCT
Tom Green County Treasurer

FY 2004 Monthly Report
August, 2004
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“o. = JTEXAS. * o
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THE STATE OF TEXAS {}
COUNTY OF TOM GREEN ()

The Treasurers' Monthly Report includes, but not limited to, money received and disbursed; debts due to (if
known) and owed by the county; and all other proceedings in the treasurers office that periain to the
Financial Standing of Tom Green County. {LGC 114.026(a)(b}}

The Treasurer's Books and the Auditor's General Ledger agree. The Bank Statements have been
reconciled; any adjustments have been noted.

Therefore, Dianna Spieker, County Treasurer of Tom Green County, Texas, who being fully sworn, upon
oath says that the within and foregoing report is true and correct to the best of her knowledge.

Filed with accompanying vouchers this the 12th day of October 2004.

f’\

T e w L IUN \O-\-ON

Dianna Spieker, Treasurdr, Tom Green County / Date

The Treasurers' Monthly Report and the Bank Recongiliation have been submitted for Audit. The Cash
Balances Agree with the Auditor's Records. {LGC 114.026(b)}

/&:Q._, /L /:ﬁsy

Staniey P. Liles, Audito™Ipm Green County / Date

Commissioners’ Court having reviewed the Treasurer's Report as presented, having taken reasonable steps
to ensure its accuracy and based upon presentations of the Treasurer's Office, the County Auditor's office,
and other county staff, approve the report, subject to the independent auditor's review and request that it be
filed with the official minutes of this meeting. {LGC 114.026(c)}

In addition, the below signatures affirm that the Treasurers’ Report complies with statutes as referenced.
{LGC 114.026(d)}

MikeB7own, Codty Judge / Date

ookter, m. Pct. #2/ Date

Abser t

Jodie Weeks, Eomm. Pct. #3 / Date Richard Easingwood, Comm. Pct, #4 / Date

wo.. 80 rs 309-A




Treasurer’s Monthly Report

Prepared by Dianna Spieker, Tom Green County Treasurer

Section 1- Cash Flow

Cash Disbursement vs. Revenue Report Pagej

This reports provides the beginning balance of the month, total revenue per fund, total
expenses per fund, and the ending balance of the month. It includes all:

Funds on deposit at Texas State Bank XXX-000-1010
Funds held in Securities XXX-000-1512
Funds on deposit at MBIA XXX-000-1515

Funds on deposit at Funds Management XXX-000-1516

Texas State Bank Collateral Page l Q

Funds the Bank has pledged on behalf of Tom Green County, per the Bank
Depository Bid.

Bond Indebtedness Page l r’]

Interest & Bank Service Charge Page / é )

Sample Bank Reconciliation (GENO)  Page \q






Tom Green Auditor

BUDGETARY

ACCOUNTING

MODULE

Combined Statement of Receipts and Disbursements - All Funds

The Software Group, Inc.

For Transactions August 01, 2004 - August 31, 2004

LIBRARY DONATIONS FUND
015-000-1010 - CASH
015-000-1515 - MBIA

Total LIBRARY DONATIONS FUND
RECORDS MGT DIST CLERK/GC.51.317(C)(2)

016-000-1010 - CASH

016-000-1515 - MBIA

Total RECORDS MGT DIST CLERK/GC.51.317(C)(2)
RECORDS MGT/DISTRICT COURTS-COUNTY WIDE

017-000-1010 - CASH

017-000-1515 - MBIA

Total RECORDS MGT/DISTRICT COURTS-COUNTY WIDE
COURTHOUSE SECURITY

018-000-1010 - CASH

018-000-1515 - MBIA

Total COURTHOUSE SECURITY
RECORDS MGT COUNTY CLERK/COUNTY WIDE

019-000-1010 - CASH

019-000-1515 - MBIA

Total RECORDS MGT COUNTY CLERK/COUNTY WIDE
LIBRARY MISCELLANEOUS FUND

020-000-1010 - CASH

020-000-1515 - MBIA

Total LIBRARY MISCELLANEOUS FUND

CIP DONATIONS
021-000-1010 - CASH

Total CIP DONATIONS

TGC BATES FUND
022-000-1010 - CASH
022-000-1515 - MBIA
022-000-1516 - FUNDS MANAGEMENT

Total TGC BATES FUND
93 [&S/CERT OBLIG SERIES

024-000-1010 - CASH
024-000-1516 - FUNDS MANAGEMENT

Prev Mo Balance

$ 1,965.74
58,620.69

$ 60,586.43

$ 4,697.86
0.00

$ 4,697.86
$ 1,630.56
7,693.9

$ 9,324.50

$ 11,498.19
89,802.70

$ 101,300.89

s 16,067.16
39,327.48

$ 13,133.17
26,575.83

$ 39,709.00

$ 3,859.78
$ 3,859.78
s 1,029.20
30.67
79,629.84

$ 80,689.71

$ 0.00
0.00

<ae....Receipts

$ 814.61
1,560.72
$ 2,375.33
$ 635.33
5,000.00
$ 5,635.33
3 1,216.11
2,007.97
$ 3,224.08
$ 6,142.45
13,093.02

$ 19,235.47

$ 2,564.12
18,040.74

$ 20,604.86

$ 5,081.60
13,027.53

$ 13.72

$ 13.72

3 3.64

0.03

71.14

$ 74.81
$

. .Disbursements

$ 2,622.97
s 26297
1 5,000.00
s 5,000.00
3 2,000.00
s 2,000.00

$ 16,995.82

3 16,995.82

$ 18,010.00

$ 18,010.00

$ 16,424.70

$
$ 0.00
$
$ 0.00
$

Closing Balance

3 157.38
60,181.41

$ 60,338.79

$ 333,19
5,000.00
$ 5,333.19
$ B46.67
9,701.91

$ 10,548.58

$ 644.82
102,895.72

$ 103,540.54

$ 601.28
57,368.22

$ 57,969.50

$ 1,790.07
39,603.36

$ 41,393.43

$ 3,873.50
$ 3,873.50
$ 1,032.84
30.70

79,700.98

$ 80,764.52

$ 0.00
0.00












Tom Green Auditor

BUDGETARY

ACCOUNTING

MODULE

Combined Statement of Receipts and Disbursements - All Funds

The Software Group, Inc.

For Transactions August 01, 2004 - August 31, 2004

Total TAIP GRANT/CSCD

DIVERSION TARGET PROGRAM
064-000-1010 - CASH

Total DIVERSION TARGET PROGRAM

COMMUNITY SUPERVISION & CORRECTIONS
065-000-1010 - CASH

Total COMMUNITY SUPERVISION & CORRECTIONS

COURT RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT
066-000-1010 - CASH

Total COURT RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PROGRAM
067-000-1010 - CASH

Total COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PROGRAM
ARREST FEES ACCOUNT

068-000-1010 - CASH

068-000-1515 - MBIA

Total ARREST FEES ACCOUNT

SUBSTANCE ABUSE CASELDADS
069-000-1010 - CASH

Total SUBSTANCE ABUSE CASELOADS
JUSTICE EDUCATION FEES

070-000-1010 - CASH

070-000-1515 - MBIA

Total JUSTICE EDUCATION FEES
STATE & MUNICIPAL FEES

071-000-1010 - CASH

071-000-1515 - MBIA

Total STATE & MUNICIPAL FEES
STATE FEES-CRIMINAL

072-000-1010 - CASH

072-000-1515 - MBIA

Total STATE FEES-CRIMINAL

3 45,769.05

3 42,092.17

3 42,092.17

3 277,740.17

$ 277,740.17

$  159,054.17

$ 159,054.17

$  57,913.21

$ 0.00
0.00

$ 0.00
$ 5,198.41
$ 5,198.41
$ 0.00
0.00

$ 0.00
$ 9,283.53
1,368.19

$ 10,651.72

$ 28,075.33
52,506.09

$  80,581.42

....... Receipts
$ 778.86
$ 32.93
$ 32.93

$  155,608.48

$ 16,375.71

$ 1,738.50

$ 1,738.50

$

$ 0.00

$ 2,003.14

$ 2,003.14

$

$ 0.00

$ 7,078.06
8,500.00

$ 15,578.06

$ 85,022.17
103,000.00

$ 188,022.17

$ 24,454 .55

$ 6,278.66

$ 212,390.57

$ 128,304 .88

3 128,304 .88

$ 75,230.70

$ 75,230.70

$
s 0.00
$ 7,042.96
s 7,029
$

s 0.00

$  103,000.00

$  35,846.44

$ 220,958.08

3 220,958.08

$ 41,125.00

$ 41,125.00

$ -15,578.99

$ 0.00
0.00

$ 0.00
$ 158.59
$ 158.59
$ 0.00
0.00

$ 0.00
3 1,897.42
9,868.19

3 11,765.61

$ 10,097.50
155,506.09

3 165,603.59
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Tom Green Auditor

BUDGETARY

ACCOUNTING

MODULE

Combined Statement of Receipts and Disbursements - All Funds

_The Software Group, Inc.

For Transactions August 01, 2004 - August 31, 2004

GRAFFIT! ERADICATION FUND
073-000-1010 ~ CASH

Total GRAFFITI ERADICATION FURD
TIME PAYMENT FUND

074-000-1010 - CASH

074-000-1515 - MBIA

Total TIME PAYMENT FUND

VETERAN'S SERVICE FUND
075-000-1010 - CASH

Total VETERAN’S SERVICE FUND

EMPLOYEE ENRICHMENT FUND
076-000-1010 - CASH

Total EMPLOYEE ENRICHMENT FUND
FUGITIVE APPREHENSION FUND
077-000-1010 - CASH
077-000-1515 - MBIA
R’ Total FUGITIVE APPREHENSION FUND
INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES FUND
078-000-1010 - CASH
078-000-1515 - MBIA
Total INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES FUND
JUVENILE CRIME & DELINQUENCY FUND
079-000-1010 - CASH
079-000-1515 - MBIA

Total JUVENILE CRIME & DELINQUENCY FUND

CORRECTIONAL MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE
081-000-1010 - CASH

Total CORRECTIONAL MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE

JUDICIAL EFFICIENCY
082-000-1010 - CASH

Total JUDICIAL EFFICIENCY

COUNTY COURT JUDICIAL EFFICIENCY
083-000-1010 - CASH

$ 456.52
$ 456.52
$ 0.00

0.00
$ 0.00
$ 2,625.69
$ 2,625.69
$ 8,943.06
$ 8,943.06
$ 0.00

0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00

0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00

0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00

$ 10,265.18

$ 2,319.91

....... Receipts
$ 6.68
3 6.68
$

$ 0.00
$ 238.21
$ 238.21
$ 967.75
$ 967.75
$

$ 0.00
$

$ 0.00
$

$ 0.00
$

$ 0.00
$ 36.99
$ 36.99
$ a8.77

..Disbursements
$

$ 0.00
$

$ 0.00
$ 226.94
% 226.%
$ 50.00
$ 50.00
$

$ 0.00
$

$ 0.00
$

$ 0.00
$

$ 0.00
$ 322.60
$ 322.60
$ 438.12

$ 4863.20
$ 463.20
$ 0.00

0.00
$ 0.00
$ 2,636.96
$ 2,636.96
$ 9,860.81
s 9,860.81
$ 0.00

0.00
$ 0.00
3 0.00

0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00

0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 9,979.57
$ 9,975.57
$ 1,890.56

9
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Tom Green Auditor

BUDGETARY

ACCOUNTING

MODULE

Combined Statement of Receipts and Disbursements - All Funds

The Software Group, Inc.

for Transactions August 01, 2004 - August 31, 2004

Total COUNTY COURT JUDICIAL EFFICIENCY

JUV DETENTION FACILITY
084-000-1010 - CASH

Total JUV DETENTION FACILITY

TX JUVY PROBATION COMM
085-000-1010 - CASH

Total TX JUV PROBATION COMM

JUVENILE PROBATION/TGC
086-000-1010 - CASH

Total JUVENILE PROBATION/TGC

JUV PROBATION DISCRETIONARY FUND
087-000-1010 - CASH

Total JUV PROBATION DISCRETIONARY FUND

CHILD TRUST ACCOUNT
088-000-1010 - CASH

Total CHILD TRUST ACCOUNT

4-H BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
089-000-1010 - CASH

Total 4-H BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

POST ADJ JUVENILE FACILITY
090-000-1010 - CASH

Total POST ADJ JUVENILE FACILITY

DIST JUVENILE PROBATION/COKE
091-000-1010 - CASH

Total DIST JUVENILE PROBATION/COKE

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS ASSIST
092-000-1D10 - CASH

Total COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS ASSIST

NON RESIDENTIAL PROGRAM
093-000-1010 - CASH

$ 2,319.91

$  88,477.76

$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
3 0.00

$ 0.00
3 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00

....... Receipts
$ 8.77
$ 294.21
$ 294 .21
$
$ 0.00
$
3 0.00
$
$ 0.00
$
3 0.00
$ 338.07
3 338.07
$
$ 0.00
$
$ 0.00
$
$ 0.00
$

$ 438.12
$ 199.53
$ 199.53
$
$ 0.00
$
3 0.00
$
$ 0.00
$
3 0.00
$
$ 0.00
$
$ 0.00
$
$ 0.00
$
$ 0.00
$

$ 1,890.56

$ 88,572.44

$ 0.00
% 0.00
$ 0.00
3 0.00
% 0.00
$ 0.00
% 0.00
3 0.00

3 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00

[0
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Tom Green Auditor

BUDGETARY

ACCOUNTING

MODULE

Combined Statement of Receipts and Disbursements - All Funds

.The Software Group, Inc.

For Transactions August 01, 2004 - August 31, 2004

Total NON RESIDENTIAL PROGRAM

EFTPS/PAYROLL TAX CLEARING
094-000-1010 - CASH

Total EFTPS/PAYROLL TAX CLEARING

PAYROLL FUND
095-000-1010 - CASH

Total PAYROLL FUND

COURT AT LAW_EXCESS STATE SUPPLEMENT
096-000-1010 - CASH

Total COURT AT LAW_EXCESS STATE SUPPLEMENT
LEOSE TRAINING FUND

097-000-1010 - CASH

097-000-1515 - MBIA

Total LEOSE TRAINING FUND

CHILD RESTRAINT STATE FEE FUND
098-000-1010 - CASH

Total CHILD RESTRAINT STATE FEE FUND
98 18S/CERT OBLIG SERIES

099-000-1010 - CASH

099-000-1516 - FUNDS MANAGEMENT

Total 9B 1&S/CERT OBLIG SERIES

COUNTY ATTORNEY LEOSE TRAINING FUND
100-000-1010 - CASH

Total COUNTY ATTORNEY LEOSE TRAINING FUND
98 I&S/TAX ANTICIPATION NOTE

101-000-101C - CASH

101-000-1516 - FUNDS MANAGEMENT

Total 98 1&S/TAX ANTICIPATION NOTE

CONSTABLE PRCT 1 LEOSE TRAINING FUND
102-000-1010 - CASH

Total CONSTABLE PRCT 1 LEOSE TRAINING FUND

$ 0.00
s 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 1,358.30
$ 1,358.30
$ 414.28
$ 414.28
$ 6,790.76

3,101.95
$ 9,892.71
s 3,662.00
$ 3,662.00
$ 925.26

10,075.74

$ 754.46
$ 754.46
$ 9,648.13

79.60
$ 9,727.73
$ 876.37
5 876.37

$  299,263.57

$ 1,645,462.91

$ 1.81
$ 1.81
$ 24.02

6,003.21
$ 6,027.23
$ 689.50
$ 689.50

28.47

$ 2.67
$ 2.67
$ 966.13

0.07
$ 966.20
$ 3.70
$ 3.70

$ 299,263.57

$ 1,644,424.17

$ 140.00
$ 140.00
$ 6,000.00
$ 6,000.00
$

$ 0.00
s 375.00
$ 375.00
$

$ 0.00
$ 375.00
$ 375.00
$

$ 0.00

) 0.00
$ 0.00
s £.00
$ 2,397.04
$ 2,397.04
$ 276.09
$ 276.09
$ 814.78

9,105.16
$ 9,919.9
$ 4,351.50
$ 4,351.50

$ 22,178.60
10,104.21
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Tom Green Awditor

BUDGETARY

ACCOUNTING

MODULE

Combined Statement of Receipts and Disbursements - All Funds

'The Software Group, Inc.

For Transactions August 01, 2004 - August 31, 2004

CONSTABLE PRCT 2 LEOSE TRAINING FUND
103-000-1010 - CASH

Total CONSTABLE PRCT 2 LEQSE TRAINING FUND

CONSTABLE PRCT 3 LEOSE TRAINING FUND
104-000-1010 - CASH

Total CONSTABLE PRCT 3 LEDSE TRAINING FUND

CONSTABLE PRCT 4 LEOSE TRAINING FUND
105-000-1010 - CASH

Total CONSTABLE PRCT 4 LEOSE TRAINING FUND
ADMIN FEE FUND - CCP 102.072

106-000-1010 - CASH

106-000-1515 - MBIA

Total ADMIN FEE FUND - CCP 102.072

TCOMI
109-000-1010 - CASH

Total TCOMI

JUVENILE DEFERRED PROCESSING FEES
110-000-1010 - CASH

Total JUVENILE DEFERRED PROCESSING FEES

COUNTY JUDGE EXCESS CONTRIBUTIONS 25.0016
111-000-1010 - CASH

Total COUNTY JUDGE EXCESS CONTRIBUTIONS 25.0016

DNA CCP 102.020
112-000-1010 - CASH

Total DNA CCP 102.020

PASS THRU GRANTS
113-000-1010 - CASH

Total PASS THRU GRANTS

LOANSTAR LIBRARY GRAKT
201-000-1010 - CASH

Total LOANSTAR LIBRARY GRANT

Prev Mc Balance

s 1,233.66
$ 1,233.66
$ 2,635.77
$ 2,635.77
$ 2,966.82
$ 2,966.82
$ 7,296.05

30,892.28

$ 38,188.33

$ 13,043.01

$ 13,043.01

5 9,974.38
s 9,974.38
$ 983.62
s 983.62
$ 0.00
$ 0,00
$ 6,985.70
$ 6,985.70
% 930.19
$ 930.19

....... Receipts
$ 4.85
$ 4.85
$ 9.32
$ 9.32
$ 10.50
$ 10.50
$ 1,933.65
8,032.00
$ 9,965.65
$ 92.52
$ 92.52
3 312.78
$ 312.78
$ 3.48
$ 3.48
$
$ 0.00
$ 24.72
$ 24.72
$ 445.76
% 445.76

..Disbursements
$

$ 0.00
$

3 0.00
$

$ 0.00
$ 8,000.00
$ 8,000.00
$ 9,737.12
$ 9,737.12
$ 22.23
% 22.23
$ 676.61
3 676.61
$

$ 0.00
$ 494 .58
$ 494 .58
$ 453.87
$ 453,87

3 1,238.51
$ 1,238.51
$ 2,645.09
$ 2,645.09
$ 2,977.32
$ 2,977.32
$ 1,229.70

38,924 .28

$ 40,153.98

$ 3,398.41

$ 3,398.41

$ 10,264.93

$ 310.49
$ 310.49
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 6,515.84
$ 6,515.84
$ 922.08
$ 922.08
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